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Our thanks to the organisers of  this virtual fair, the first collaborative event of  
its kind to be organised by the antiquarian booksellers’ associations of  Britain 
and America.  As we enjoyed making virtual contact with so many friends and 
colleagues at Virtual California in March, so we hope that you will join us in our 
glamourous booth in this Transatlantic Liner of  a book fair.
    For the occasion we have been fast cataloguing and photographing new stock 
to  deck out our shelves - swaying a little with the atlantic motion - with children’s 
books, animal books, scarce English novels and a fabulous provincial periodical, 
Italian guides to women’s behaviour, a history of  the channel islands, a scarce 
French educational guide cunningly disguised as a novel, an Arabic grammar and a 
French provincial bible.  For the occasion we have also ventured into the modern 
era, offering a scarce nineteenth century novel, glancing into the 1890s with the 
iconic Yellow Book and offering the translator’s copy of  a splendidly illustrated 
private press Voltaire from the 1990s.





Table of ConTenTs

  shelf 1.   Children’s Books        1 - 3

  shelf 2.   Animals       4 - 6

  shelf 3.   Fiction in English    7 - 10

  shelf 4.   Italian Books & Italian Women 11 - 13

  shelf 5.   The Bible & Bible Scholarship  14 - 15   

  shelf 6.   History     16 - 18

  shelf 7.   Education or French Fiction         19

  shelf 8.   Modern and Illustrated Books  20 - 21

                                                                                            AMANDA HALL RARE BOOKS



  

AMANDA HALL RARE BOOKS                                                                 



Shelf 1
Children’s Books

scar ce  i l lustrated It -nove l  f eaturing Laur ence Ster ne

1.   JONES, Stephen (1763-1827).
BEWICK, John (1760-1795), illustrator. 
 
The Life and Adventures of  a Fly. Supposed to have been written by Himself.  Illustrated with 
Cuts. London:printed for E. Newbery, At the Corner of  St. Paul’s Church-yard. [Price 6d.], circa 
1787-1789.
  

firsT ediTion. 16mo (106 x 72 mm), woodcut frontispiece by John Bewick and pp. [iii-xviii], [19]-121, [7] 
advertisements, frontispiece printed on A1, with twelve further woodcut illustrations by Bewick in the text,  in 
the original Dutch floral boards, spine chipped and joints a little weak, text sprung between gatherings F and 
G, otherwise an excellent copy, with what appear to be two contemporary ownership inscriptions on the front free 
endpaper (but which may be repeats of  the same), of  John Benj?? Ing?? of  Hallam House, Doncaster?’ and ‘John 
Salmonds, Baissing?’.                $9000

 
A delightful ‘It-Novel’ narrating the adventures of  the eponymous fly, at one point attributed 
to Oliver Goldsmith but now generally catalogued as by Stephen Jones, a hack writer associated 
with Elizabeth Newbery, author of  A natural history of  birds, 1793, A natural history of  fishes, 1795 
and Rudiments of  Reason, 1793 (although Roscoe still treats this attribution as uncertain, listing 
this and several other works as by ‘S., J.’.). 
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   Chapter IV, ‘Hints to those who are fond of  Fly-catching’, acquaints the reader with the fly’s 
initial inspiration for writing the book.  A little four year old boy called Tommy Pearson is visited 
by his eight year old cousin, Master Laurence Sterne and the two boys demonstrate ‘a perfect 
pattern of  benevolence’.  Our hero the fly lands on Tommy’s hand while he is at dinner and 
Tommy catches it lightly and asks ‘Lorry’ what he should do with it. Laurence recommends that 
Tommy should carry the fly to the window and set it free, for it would be an enormous crime 
to take away its life and ‘very hard indeed’ if  in the wide world there were not enough room for 
both of  them to live.  ‘Here is an excellent lesson of  humanity! thought I.  What a pity ‘tis, that 
all the little fly-catching folks in Great Britain cannot hear it! - But, continued I, they shall hear it, 
if  it lie in my power; and now it was that I first laid the plan of  this little work’ (p. 66).
    With a wonderful shaggy dog story of  a preface, in which the ‘editor’ tells of  his fall from 
opulence to deprivation, his decision to turn author and his discovery in the corner of  his garret 
of  the present manuscript, ‘neatly folded up, and carefully tied round with a piece of  silk ribbon.  
Before the preface is a charming dedication: ‘To those Young Ladies and Gentlemen who are 
Good and Merit Praise; and also to Those who, by a contrary Conduct, prove there is room for 
Reformation in them, This Book (As tending equally to confer Honour on the first, and assist 
the latter in becoming good) is most humbly dedicated by the Editor’.  The text is followed by 
seven leaves of  advertisements for works printed by Elizabeth Newbery.
    This is thought to be the first of  only two London editions of  this title, both very scarce.  
Roscoe dates the present edition to between 1787 and 1789.  The other London edition, with 
no publisher’s name in the imprint, appeared in 1790 (ESTC n19104, at Morgan only).  ESTC 
also records two American printings of  this title, both in Boston, the first ‘printed and sold’ by 
John Norman in 1794 (ESTC w6599 at American Antiquarian Society and Yale) and the second 
by Samuel Etheridge in 1797 (ESTC w11317, at American Antiquarian Society).  A Newcastle 
piracy was published in 1798 by Solomon Hodgson under the imprint ‘London: printed in the 
Year 1798’ (ESTC lists Alexander Turnbull Library only).
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Details on this edition: LONDON: in TP in roman caps, 2.3 cm long (including colon); d.p. 
rule above imprint, 5 cm long; ‘Price 6d.’ in square brackets, not in italics; A6r: no rule below 
‘Preface’; B2r: a line below caption, 4 cm long; p. 121: ‘The End.’ in upper and lower caps, 2 cm 
long. 
 
ESTC t117748, at BL, Bodleian, Reading, Columbia, Harvard (2 copies) and the Morgan (2 copies); OCLC adds 
Vassar and American Philosophical Society; Princeton also has a copy.
Roscoe J190, closest to C (see above); Gumuchian 3787; not in Osborne.  
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2.   LONGUEVILLE, Peter (fl. 1727). 
 
Le Solitaire Anglois, ou Avantures Merveilleuses de Philippe Quarll.  Par Mr. Dorrington.  
Traduit de l’Anglois.  Paris, Ganeau and Cavelier, 1729.
  

seCond ediTion in frenCh. 12mo (160 x 90 mm), 24mo, (118 x 75 mm), frontispiece and a folding map 
of  the island (160 x 115 mm), pp. [xii], 368, [4] approbation &c., some light browning particularly in the final 
part of  the text, in contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled 
endpapers (small tear to surface: booklabel possibly removed), red edges.           $1,125

 
A lovely copy of  a rare edition of  this famous imaginary voyage, first published in 1727 as The 
Hermit; or, the Unparalled Sufferings and Surprising Adventures of  Mr Philip Quarll, an Englishman.  
Who was lately discovered by Mr Dorrington, a Bristol Merchant, upon an uninhabited island in the South 
Sea, where he has lived above fifty years, London, 1727.  The first of  a storm of  French editions was 
published by Jean Daniel Beman in Rotterdam in 1728 and it was included in the fourth volume 
of  Garnier’s Voyages imaginaires, 1787.  
    Considered to be one of  the best of  the English imitations of  Robinson Crusoe, The English 
Hermit was staggeringly popular, not only in England, but throughout Europe and in America.  
Alternately attributed to Edward Dorrington and Alexander Bicknell, the identity of  the author 
remained unknown until Arundell Esdaile discovered a rare edition in which the dedication 
was signed ‘Peter Longueville’.  His hypothesis was that Longueville, angered by the publishers’ 
alteration of  his original and their invention of  Edward Dorrington, privately published his own 
edition in which he denounced the false changes.
    Dottin described this once seminal work as a ‘genre hybride - à mi-chemin entre le récit 
d’aventures philosophiques et le conte de fées’.  Its popularity as an adventure story is woven 
into the fabric of  literature: George Crabbe ranked it with the Bible and Pilgrim’s Progress as 
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books to be found in rural homes, while Thomas Day, Charles Lamb and Dickens all mention 
it in their writings.  In Martin Chuzzlewit, John Westlock describes the disorder of  his chambers 
as ‘the sort of  impromptu arrangements that might have suggested themselves to Philip Quarll 
or Robinson Crusoe’.  It is one of  those works that strangely vanished from the canon having 
achieved what seemed like immortality for over a century. 
    Another aspect of  its hybrid nature is that this work managed to appeal both to adult and 
child audiences.  This edition of  the full text is clearly aimed at a youth or adult audience, but 
the story was seized on by publishers of  children’s books in England such as Marshall, who 
published a spate of  small format abridged editions for children, accompanied by charming 
woodcut illustrations. 
 
Hartig p. 44; Gove pp. 262-268; Rochedieu p. 195; see also Gumuchian 2415 and Osborne I 277.
OCLC lists BN, Lyon, Bodleian, Leeds, Indiana, Harvard, Michigan and John Carter Brown.
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scar ce  unbound Cock Robin

3.   [COCK ROBIN.] 
 
The Death and Burial of  Cock Robin: as Taken from the original Manuscript, in the Possession 
of  Master Meanwell. Lichfield, M & A. Morgan, after 1792.
  

Folded, uncut, sheet (118 x 84 mm), pp. 15, [1], illustrated with 15 small woodcut illustrations throughout the 
text, some light water staining otherwise an excellent copy.                $975

 
The earliest recorded version of  this classic nursery rhyme is in Tommy Thumb’s Pretty Song Book, 
published circa 1744, which included only the first four verses.  The extended version was not 
published until the 1770s.  This Lichfield and Stafford edition published by M. and A. Morgan 
is the earliest edition cited by the Opies in their Three Centuries of  Nursery Rhymes and Poetry 
for Children.  ESTC lists early undated Marshall editions at the British Library and the Lilly 
Library and a Darton and Harvey edition of  1798, at the Bedfordshire Record Office, as well as 
numerous early American printings.  ESTC and OCLC list a number of  locations for this little 
juvenile chapbook - given its size it is surprising it is not more scarce - it is probably the Morgans 
continued to reprint to satisfy popular demand.
The final page bears the following advertisement: ‘At M. Morgan’s Printing-Office, in Lichfield, 
Shop-keepers and Travellers may be supplied with all Sorts of  Histories, Patters, New and Old 
Ballads, Tom Thumb’s Play Books, Godly Books, Cock Robins, &c. &c.’.
 
See Opie, I. & P., Three Centuries of  Nursery Rhymes and Poetry for Children, 310; Osborne Collection p. 675; Darton 
H255-H259; Grolier, One Hundred Books Famous in Children’s Literature, no. 12.
ESTC t125852.
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Shelf 2
Animals

4.   BALESTRIERI, Domenico (1714-1780). 
 
Lagrime In Morte Di Un Gatto.   Milano, Giuseppe Marelli, 1741.
  

firsT ediTion. 8vo, (170 x 110mm), pp. [xxxx], 223, [1], 62, [10], the title-page giving the simple title only 
with no author and no edition statement (as called for, also checked against the Biblioteca Nazionale di Tornino 
copy), with an engraved plate by F. Porta and G. Bianchi showing Balestrieri mourning a dead cat, woodcut 
ornaments, slight marginal foxing in places, small tear to lower outer blank margin of  B8, bound in contemporary 
vellum, red and green morocco labels on spine lettered in gilt, with an eighteenth century monogram booklabel 
and the twentieth century calligraphic bookplate of  Joan Feisenberger (featuring the picture of  a cat) on the front 
pastedown.                                                                                $1,200

 
A wonderful oddity published in celebration of  one cat in particular and cats generally.  This is 
a curious collection of  poetry edited by Domenico Balestrieri, a chancellor by profession, but 
also a poet who wrote both in Italian and in the Milanese dialect.  He was an active member 
of  the Accademia dei Trasformati, a Milan institution that was dedicated to the Italian language 
and poetry.  Founded in 1743 with its headquarters in the Palazzo Imbonati, the Academy met 
twice a week to discuss recently published poems.   In Lagrime, his published work, Balestrieri 
gathered poems of  generally jocular character which some eighty contributors and friends had 
sent him to cheer him up after his young cat’s fatal fall from a roof. The collection was also 
intended as a satirical counterpart to the thriving contemporary genre of  occasional verse and 
florilegia. The poems are mainly in Italian but also in Latin, with one contribution in Hebrew.  The 
contributors include some of  the well known members of  the Accademia dei Trasformati such as 
Carl’Antonio Tanzi and Giuseppe Candido Agudio.
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5.   HOOFT, Gerrit Lodewijk Hendrik (1779-1872). 
 
Courte Description des Quadrupèdes. 
  

Manuscript in Ink.  4to (280 x 220 mm), pp. [ii], [14], written in a neat hand in brown ink within single ink 
ruled border, an elaborate pen and ink wash drawing to the title-page, 11 further ink drawings of  animals framed 
in yellow borders within brown and black ink rules, some of  the inked borders bleeding through the paper, 9 of  the 
11 drawings tipped in, each picture labelled and accompanied by text written in a neat hand, some light browning 
throughout and occasional marks, in the original decorative wrappers, spine chipped, edges dog-eared.         $5250

 
A delightful illustrated essay on quadrupeds by the fifteen year old Gerrit Lodewijk Hendrik 
Hooft, who later entered politics and served as burgomaster of  the Hague from 1843 to 1858.  
In a brief  preface, Hooft sets out his reasoning for undertaking this project: that of  all the 
qualities of  the many animals in creation - such as the eyesight of  an eagle able to spot a lamb 
from way up high - only man has a soul and has the ability to study and understand them in 
order to praise God for their creation.  The realisation of  this ‘agreeable duty’ has led him to 
decide to spend his leisure hours putting together this project in the hopes that it will bring 
pleasure to his parents:
‘Convaincu de ce devoir agréable, j’ai intention d’employer mes heures de loisir a faire une courte 
description des proprietés particulieres des quadrupedes; en y ajoutant les animaux mêmes 
dessinés en encre de Chine. -- Je ne doute que mes chers Parents n’applaudissent à ce dessein 
et c’est dans cette douce esprance que je me dis avec respect leur obeissant fils, G.L.H. Hooft’.
The manuscript is charmingly illustrated and shows Hooft to have been an accomplished artist 
for his age: there are eleven pen and ink drawings of  quadrupeds in a variety of  landscape 
settings.  The animals included are mostly domestic animals: bulls, cows, horses, donkeys, sheep, 
rams, goats (does and bucks), angora goats, pigs and wild boar. 
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In each drawing, the most notable characteristics of  the animal are given below the drawing.  
The illustrations are simply but strikingly framed with a yellow wash between single ruled lines.  
The title page is illustrated in a different style, with a monument bearing the date, 1794, and an 
inscription from Genesis: ‘Dieu vit tout ce qu’il avait fait, et voilà il était très bon’; the monument 
is topped with an urn and is set in a landscape filled with domestic and exotic animals, including 
a lion in the foreground.  Facing the title-page is an 8 line stanza of  a poem, beginning ‘Arrêtez-
vous mes yeux! contemplez les merveilles de ce Dieu’.   
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6.   POMPE, Louis, (fl. 1692, professor of  Italian and Spanish). 
 
Fables Diverses, Italiennes et Françoises, avec les Figures, traduites en Italien.  Par Louis Pompe, 
Maistre & Professeur és [sic] Langues Italienne & Espagnole.  Il sale cavato damolte zuche per 
salare la Mescolanza già data da Luigi Pompa. Paris, Jean de la Caille, 1692.
  

firsT ediTion. 12mo (155 x 85 mm), pp. [vi], [v], 2-343, [4] contents, [1], p. 3 misnumbered p. 5, multiple 
misnumberings in gatherings Y and Z, marginal tear p. 165 not touching text, several small stains and tears in 
the text, in contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments, orange morocco label lettered in gilt.                 $3,000

 
A charming illustrated collection of  fables printed in French and Italian in parallel text.  Of  
particular interest is the use of  the woodcut illustrations which are liberally sprinkled throughout 
the text.  The editor has clearly addressed the problem of  illustrating a bilingual text and appears 
to be experimenting with the options, so this feels like a work in progress, a demonstration of  
the various different approaches.  In some cases, the facing fables are illustrated with exactly 
the same woodcut, two identical versions on facing pages, whereas in some fables the editor 
has opted to include only one woodcut, illustrating either the French or the Italian fable only, 
presumably a decision taken with a view to the length of  the fable and the amount of  blank page 
left by the text in one of  the translations.  The most interesting fables are those where the editor 
has included different woodcuts for each facing page, sometimes a slightly different version of  
the same fable and sometimes a completely different illustration pertaining to a different aspect 
of  the fable in question.
    This is not to be confused with Pompe’s translation of  Alberti’s fables published in the 
following year under the similar title, Fables Diverses de Leon Battiste Alberti, en Italien et en François, 
Paris, Charles de Sercy, 1693.  In his dedication of  the Alberti fables to the duc de Bourgogne, 
Pompe speaks of  the positive reception of  his earlier translation of  Guiccardini: ‘La bonté, avec 
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laquelle le Roi a reçu mon prémier Ouvrage, me fait espérer, que vous recevrés favorablement 
celui-ci’.  His edition of  Alberti’s fables is also printed in parallel text in Italian and French, but 
is not illustrated. 
 
OCLC lists the Bibliothèque Nationale and Morgan only. 
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Shelf 3
Fiction in English

An Ossian for the West Countr y

7.   HOLE, Reverend Richard (1746-1803). 
 
Arthur; or, The Northern Enchantment.  A Poetical Romance, In Seven Books. Dublin, 
Zachariah Jackson for Grueber and McAllister, 1790.
  

firsT dublin ediTion. 8vo (183 x 110 mm), pp. xvi, 200, with the half-title, first and last leaves a little 
browned, front and rear endpapers water-stained,  in contemporary calf, small at the foot of  the front cover, head-
cap chipped, some staining to boards, especially foot of  front board, red morocco label lettered in gilt.          $900

 
The first Dublin edition of  Richard Hole’s most important work, first published in London 
in 1789. A romance epic written in seven books in imitation of  Ariosto, Homer, Virgil and 
Spenser, the work is prefaced by a lengthy discussion of  the merits of  Ariosto’s heroes above 
those of  Homer, of  the genius of  The Arabian Nights and of  the authenticity and antiquity of  
Ossian.  Disclaiming unintentional plagiarism, Hole points out that Ossian has been a chief  
influence in his writing and speaks of  the ‘free use’ he has made of  some passages in Ossian.  
Certainly some of  these are highlighted in the poem itself  by the use of  Hole’s extensive and 
very learned footnotes.  Informed by Hole’s love of  local history, the poem, which opens in the 
Western Isles of  Scotland with a mountain incantation by the three witches, is full of  references 
to England’s west country, the Albion of  Stonehenge to Land’s End in Cornwall. 
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    ‘Ossian is the presiding influence in the first Arthuriad to recreate the manners and belief  
systems of  fifth-century Britain.  In an original story Arthur’s Britons, allied with the Irish, repel 
a horde of  invading Saxons and Scandinavians.  Supernatural forces figure largely as Merlin, 
whose daughter is betrothed to Arthur, is pitted against Urda and the Wierd Sisters, who assist 
Hengist.  The historical and geographical setting suggests that the Exeter poet was attempting 
to do for west Britain what Macpherson’s Ossian had done for Scotland’ (ODNB). 
 
ESTC t126093. 

8.   LAFONTAINE, August Heinrich Julius (1758-1831). 
 
Saint Julien; From the German of  Augustain La Fontaine.  With Additional Notes, Historical 
and Explanatory. Cork, J. Haley, M. Harris & J. Connor, 1799.
  

firsT irish ediTion. Two volumes in one, 12mo (180 x 110 mm), pp. [ii], 143, [1]; 128, [2] advertisements, 
marginal tear I, N3 with loss but not touching text and tear along the outside edge of  II, K2 (probably original 
paper fault), with no loss to text, some browning,  in contemporary mottled calf, surface abrasion to the leather, 
flat spine simply ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, the title-page inscribed ‘Fran Lipping’. $1800

 
First and only Irish edition of  this scarce translation of  La Fontaine’s Familie Saint Julien, which 
follows the life and misfortunes of  an émigré from the French revolution.  La Fontaine’s 
novel formed the third volume of  his Familiengeschichten, a collection of  loosely linked novels 
published in Berlin in eleven volumes between 1797 and 1804.  Two rival English translations 
were published, the first under the title Saint Julien; or, Memoirs of  a Father, London, J. Bell, 1798 
and the second, ‘copiously and accurately translated’, was published by William Lane at the 
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Minerva Press in 1799.  This Cork edition uses the Minerva Press translation, which claimed to 
be greatly superior to ‘any other copy which may be obtruded on [the public’s] judgement ... The 
translator has closely followed the German Original; the story is copiously and accurately told, 
without any abbreviation or mutilation; its language improved, where the idiom of  the German 
required, and made soft to the English ear’ (see GR&W). 
‘This Work has been read in France with uncommon avidity, - Switzerland put it into the hands 
of  her children, - Germany idolized it, - the whole Continent admires the genius, the language, 
the pathos ... the misfortunes of  a single family ... have awakened the compassion even of  
Parisians ... Let him who prefers philosophy to piety, - public crimes to domestic affections, - 
plunder to property, - massacre to protection, - let him read SAINT JULIEN.  Saint Julien may 
be used as the common appellation for all the suffering wretches whom France brands with the 
name of  Emigrants ... Read, my countrymen, - read, and you must feel, - feel, and you must 
curse the effects of  modern, enlightened, impracticable Liberty’ (Introduction to the Minerva 
Press edition, not included in this Cork edition).
‘This is a tale of  some interest founded on the domestic calamities produced by the French 
revolution.  The Shandean traits of  character in the beginning of  the story would better have 
been omitted, as they are neither preserved nor remembered as the story proceeds’ (Critical 
Review, June 1799).
Another of  the Lafontaine family tales was translated into English and published as The Family 
of  Halden, London, J. Bell, 1799. 
The Minerva Press original of  this translation is scarce, with only the BL and Virginia listed 
in ESTC and NLS, Yale, Minnesota and Queensland added by OCLC.  The Bell translation 
similarly scarce, with ESTC and OCLC listing copies at BL, Bodleian, Syracuse, UCLA and 
Illinois. 
 

See Blakey p. 191;Hardy 549; Block p. 131; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1798:37 for a detailed account of  the 
English editions and translations; this Dublin edition not listed.
ESTC n36242 lists BL, NLI and Harvard only; OCLC adds Cork, Samford and Missouri-Columbia. 
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Algonquins,  Mongol f i ers  and a tr ip to the Moon

9.   [PERIODICAL.] WATKINS, William (1755-1811), attributed. 
 

The Whitby Spy.  Whitby, W. Webster, 1784.
  

firsT ediTion. 8vo (170 x 100 mm), pp. v, [i], 240, [6] index, title and issue number used as running title, 
text a little browned throughout, with fairly prevalent foxing, in contemporary quarter calf  over marbled boards, 
with leather tips, binding fairly rubbed but sound, front endpapers present but lower free endpaper excised, with 
the contemporary ownership inscription of  ‘Eliz. Miller, Whitby’ on the front free endpaper.                  $5,250

 

A scarce Yorkshire periodical, complete in the original thirty issues with the additional material 
(collective title, index, preface) which was available to purchase separately.  The thirty issues 
were published twice weekly from Wednesday September 1st 1784 to Saturday December 12th 
1784.  The ‘Advertisement to the Reader’ at the end of  issue 26, reads ‘A Number of  more 
serious avocations, obliging the Editor of  the Weekly Spy, to discontinue it.  He begs leave 
to acquaint those Ladies and Gentlemen, who have favoured it with their countenance, that 
the four succeeding Numbers which are necessary to complete the Volume, will be published 
together, on Saturday the 11th of  December; and a Title Page, Index, and Preface, will be ready 
for delivery at the Printer’s, the Saturday after.’ 
    Alongside the bons mots, whimsical philosophical essays and short poems that make up the 
periodical, the main contents are two extended fictional pieces and a lengthy narrative poem 
about a journey to the moon.  ‘The Story of  Henry and Louisa’, which is printed in six non-
consecutive parts, is a high-energy but rather dark sentimental novella, the narrative of  which 
roams from Yorkshire to the Canadian plains, via a shipwreck off  Newfoundland to captivity 
in Spain.  Disinherited early in the story, Henry is given a commission and goes to fight in 
America.  There he is wounded and, after subsisting on wild fruits and berries for some weeks, 
is rescued by a group of  Algonquins and Canadian deserters. ‘Stranger whom the neglect or 
inhumanity of  they Countrymen left to perish, be thankful that destiny has conducted hither to 
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thy relief  the footsteps of  the Warriours of  Algonquin; We revere the great King beyond the 
water as our father, and consider as our brothers the subjects of  his Laws; In their quarrel we 
had made sharp the hatchet and made strong our arms: - Our services ahve been despised and 
the Algonquins are not accustomed to b treated with contempt, nor used to bear dishonour’.  
His rescuers restore him to health and deliver him safely to Montreal.  After much heartache, 
and a brief  marriage, Henry is finally reunited with Louisa, his childhood love, just as she is 
about to enter a convent. The happy ending seems to be in sight, only to be snatched from the 
reader as Louisa is so shocked at Henry’s return that she falls into a fever and soon afterwards 
dies.  Henry, on hearing the news, shoots himself.   The second lengthy fiction is an oriental tale, 
‘The Story of  Ahmed, Son of  Alamoulin’, in which a young man, schooled in temperance by 
the dervishes, is corrupted by the voluptuous court of  King Hormoz and falls into disrepute.
    Of  particular interest is the extended verse narrative of  a journey to the moon in an air 
balloon.   ‘The attention of  public curiosity has of  late been engrossed by what are called Air 
Balloons, (invented by our volatile Gallic neighbours) in so great a degree, as to interrupt even 
the discussion of  political disputes, and suspend every other common topick of  conversation.  
Some of  their sanguine admirers already anticipate the time, when by means of  these wonderful 
machines, they shall be able personally to visit the most distant Planets - as to that humble Satellite 
of  the Earth; the Moon she seems already within their grasp - as by a careful computation of  
the length of  the journey thither, it is found to be only about Two Hundred and Thirty English 
Miles’ (pp. 57-58):

‘Midst the most furious of  Tornados,
In my Balloon I left Barbadoes, 
Exactly at the hour of  noon,
Upon a journey to the Moon’ (pp. 61-62).

The heroic aviator, following the instructions in an unpublished manuscript by Paracelsus which 
he found ‘wrapped round some Westphalia sausages’, makes a successful ascent to the moon 
where he enjoys meeting the inhabitants until he finds his balloon destroyed by thugs.  Forced 
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to find another way back to earth, the hero uses his knowledge of  mathematics to discover a 
new means of  travel:

‘For by my skill in mathematics,
I have improv’d the Aerostatics:
ANd my successful glorious labours,
Have far surpassed our Gallic neighbours;
And by superior art, made vain
The crochets of  Montgolfier’s brain’ (p. 217).

   From internal evidence it is clear that The Whitby Spy received a rough reception from 
the critics.  While the editor, or author, attempts to remain anonymous throughout, ‘sheltered 
beneath the veil of  an obscurity, which nearly approximates to insignificance’, he offers a spurious 
autobiography in the opening issue.  He returns in the first person for the final issue, where he 
speaks of  the ‘virulent clamour’ raised against him - on another occasion he speaks of  ‘those 
malignant Spiders of  Criticism’ - and states ‘I may feel some regret at parting with [my readers] 
for ever; yet I shall not be easily tempted to resume that function: Which however pleasing it 
might appear in speculation, I have found, when it became exacted as a periodical duty, a painful 
and burdensome one’ (p. 239).  A note at the end of  the fourth part sheds more light on the 
anguish of  the editor, whose efforts appear to have been met with significant criticism: ‘An error 
of  the Press in my first number where the word Application has been inadvertently substituted 
for Appellation, has furnished an opportunity to a certain dauber in colours, of  cavilling at this 
work: The mistake though not quite so palpable as a manifest blunder in Perspective, affords 
him an opportunity of  condemning as inelegant the Language of  the Whitby Spy’ (p. 32).  The 
attribution to William Watkins comes from the Rev. Gideon Smales, as claimed in his ‘Whitby 
Authors’, p. 35 (see OCLC note).
 

ESTC p3148, at BL, Bodleian (apparently lacking nos 1, 16 and 27-30), York Minster, Huntington and Yale only; 
OCLC adds Toronto, Indiana and Minnesota. 
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10.   SPINDLER, Carl (1796-1855). 
 

The Jew. In three volumes.  Vol. I [-III]. London, Edward Bull, 1832.
  

firsT ediTion in english. Three volumes, 8vo (220 x 124 mm), pp. [iv], iv, 342, [1] advertisements; [iv], 
336; [iv], 324, uncut throughout in contemporary pink boards with green cloth spines, bindings a little sprung and 
slightly delicate but holding, a little dusty and worn at extremities, printed labels on spines, green bookseller’s labels 
on front boards.                   $900

 

First English edition of  Carl Spindler’s Der Jude, first published in Stuttgart in 1827.  One of  
several historical romances by the actor turned novelist: he joined a company of  strolling players 
in Germany before turning his hand to historical fiction.  He was a prolific author in many fields 
and edited a periodical publication, Vergissmeinicht, which ran from 1830 until his death in 1855 
and included a number of  minor novels.  He is mainly remembered for his historical fiction, the 
best of  which was published in a flurry in the late 1820s, although his published work runs to 
some hundred volumes.
    ‘The Editor of  the Jew deems it necessary to state that these volumes are a very free version 
of  a work, bearing the same title, which has attained to a high degree of  popularity upon the 
continent ... The five volumes (of  the original German) before us, contain as many incidents 
and characters as would set up five common novelists in their trade; and yet the whole of  
this enormous mass is managed with a dexterity rarely exhibited by a common novelist in the 
execution of  his own comparatively easy task.  The principal personages rise above the crowd in 
a distinct and conspicuous manner; and the main stream of  the story is never confounded with 
the thousand tributaries that rush into its course’ (Introduction, pp. i-iv).
The present novel is not in Wolff  which does list his The Jesuit, a picture of  manners and character 
from the first quarter of  the eighteenth century, London, Edward Bull, 1839.  Sadleir includes none of  
his works. 
 

Not in Sadleir or Wolff. 
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Shelf 4
Italian Books and Italian Women

11.   METASTASIO, Pietro Antonio Domenico Trapassi, (1698-1782).
CALZABIGI, Ranieri de (1714-1795). 
 

Poesíe del Signor Abate Pietro Metastasio.  Giusta le correzioni fatte dall’ Autore nell’ Edizione 
di Parigi, coll’ Aggiunta della Nitteti, e del Sogno, ultimamente date alla luce dal medesimo.  
Tomo Primo [-Decimo]. Turin, Stamperia Reale, 1757 [-58].
  

Ten volumes, 4to (226 x 162 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volume and pp. [xvi], ccxiv, [ii], 304; [ii], 440; 
[ii], 438, [1]; [ii], 470, [1]; 461, [1]; 469, [1]; 431, [1]; 446, [1]; 422, [1]; [viii], 359, [1], elegantly printed 
with wide margins, in contemporary mottled calf, single gilt fillet to covers, flat spines gilt in compartments with 
urn and star burst tools, brown morocco labels lettered in gilt, oval numbering pieces in contrasting dark morocco, 
numbered in gilt, with a contemporary heraldic bookplate.            $1800

 
A delightful set of  this scarce and beautifully printed edition of  the works of  Metastasio, 
poet and librettist, considered the most important writer of  opera seria libretti.  Metastasio’s 
poetry is romantic and lyrical, with an emotional force never far below the surface.  ‘Language 
in Metastasio’s hands is musical, lucid, and songlike, perhaps due to his experience as an 
improvisatory poet’.  He was an admirer of  Tasso, Guarini and Ovid.  This luxurious edition 
of  his works is prefaced by an introduction by Metastasio, signed Vienna 9th March 1754 and 
a lengthy essay on Metastasio’s works, ‘Dissertazione ... su le Poesí Drammatiche de Sig. Abate 
Pietro Metastasio’ by Ranieri de Calsabigi.
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12.   MORARDO, Gaspare (1738-1817). 
 
La Damigella Istruita.  Turin, Stamperia Mairesse, 1787.
  

firsT ediTion. 12mo in sixes (180 x 105 mm), pp. [iv], 5-246, [2] blank, uncut throughout, paper uniformly 
a fairly dull cream colour,  in contemporary patterned wrappers with white circles against a grey background, plain 
paper spine added at a later date, some wear to the wrappers.           $2,100

 
A scarce work on female education by the Turin philosopher and self-help guru Gaspare 
Morardo who returns to a theme first visited in his L’Huomo guidato dalla ragione, Turin 1780.  
His principle enquiry is to the likely benefits to society of  increasing the education available to 
women.  Properly educated, he argues, they will be more able to fulfil the roles allotted to them 
within a functioning and well-organised society.  There is nothing ground-breaking in these 
roles, which are the traditional female preserve of  marriage and motherhood, but Morardo does 
discuss the other options of  spinsterhood and the cloister.  From instructions about a young 
lady’s conduct with her parents and family through to guidance as to her proper devotions, 
female education is presented as the proper training for a domestic and social role.  Along the 
way, suggestions are given as to the best way to run a household, proper conduct in front of  
a mirror, rules for personal study, techniques for elegant conversation and general guidance to 
other aspects of  adult life such as travel and dancing.
   A reply to Morardo’s work by P. Gautier followed in the same year under the title La damigella 
meglio istruita, Turin 1787. 
 
Outside Italy, OCLC lists only Chicago, Santa Barbara and the National Library of  Education. 
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13.   VIALE, Lucia Cattarina (1740-1825). 
 

Lettere critiche, e morali ... Indirazzate ad una sua confidente nobile damigella e dedicate all’ 
Illustrissima Citta di Cuneo. Turin, fratelli Reycends, 1777.
  

firsT ediTion. 8vo (215 x 145 mm), pp. [vi], iii-xxxvi, 151, [1] Approvazioni and Imprimatur, occasional 
light staining, uncut throughout, second part largely unopened, in contemporary colourful patterned wrappers, 
slightly dust-soiled and showing a little wear to extremities but still a bright and attractive copy.       $3,000

 

A scarce collection of  letters by a little known novelist and educator.  Designed to instruct the 
youth of  both sexes, the letters are principally addressed to young ladies and cover subjects most 
suited to a female readership.  Addressed to a female friend and dedicated to the city of  Cuneo, 
Viali’s letters are prefaced by a number of  poems written by local dignitaries.  Orphaned at the 
age of  ten and raised by the Ospizio di Carita, Viale became a teacher, working first at Fossano, 
then at Nizza Monferrato before taking up a post in the orphanage at Asti.  
The work is presented in a clear and accessible fashion, comprising 26 letters each of  which 
has a title describing its contents, with all titles listed in the final index.  Viale begins with an 
examination of  the nature of  happiness and goes on to discuss the benefits of  manual labour, 
the damage caused by vain curiosity, the importance of  listening to advice and the various ways 
in which we judge the action of  others.  She gives advice on going to the theatre, playing games 
and how to make good conversation and offers interesting advice on scruples and superstitions 
and warns against the dangers of  ingratitude, beauty, adulation and whispering.
Viale also published Biblioteca di campagna ossiano novelle oltremontane dilettevoli e morali, 1792 and a 
novel, Le due emigrate, 1793.  For further information on Viale’s life and works, see L. Ricaldone, 
‘Una maestra novelliera: Lucia Cattarina Viale’ in C. Bracchi, L’alterita nella parola.  Storia e scrittura 
di donne nel Piemonte di epoca moderna, Turin, 2002. 
 

OCLC lists Bodleian and Chicago and the Italian Province Jesuit library. 
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Shelf 5
The Bible and Bible Scholarship

14.   CLODIUS, Johannes Christian (1676-1745). 
 
Theoria & Praxis Linguae Arabicae, h.e. Grammatica Arabica.  Leipzig, J. Grossius, 1729. 
  

firsT ediTion Thus. 4to (210 x 160 mm), pp. 46, 6-230, [10], light toning throughout, sometimes fairly 
browned, edges a bit dusty, small worm trail to lower blank margin of  first few leaves, bound in contemporary 
vellum, spine lettered in ink, a little soiled, with small loss to spine, foot of  spine chipped, with a couple of  early 
annotations, pencil annotations on front endpaper and some in text, with the ownership inscription of  Walter 
Fisher on the title-page.                $750

 
The first edition of  this important Arabic grammar by Johannes Christian Clodius, professor 
of  Arabic at Leipzig. It is an enlarged version of  his Compendium grammaticae arabicae, 1722, of  
which it features the first four elements: the basics of  the language (with technical terms), three 
dialogues in the Arabic language of  his time, two chapters of  Genesis translated into Arabic by 
R. Saadia, and a discussion of  the use of  Arabic in theological exegesis. The fifth - a study of  
the book of  Job - was added by the Arabist Johann Abraham Kromayer. 
 
OCLC lists a handful of  copies in Continental Europe and BL, Bodleian, Cambridge, SOAS, Harvard and Chicago.
Schnurrer 95.  
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15.   [BIBLE]. 
 
Le Nouveau Testament De Nostre Seigneur Jesus-Christ; Avec l’approbation des Docteurs de la 
faculte de Theologie de Paris, & de Louuain.  Enrichy de Figures. Troyes, Oudot, 1635.
  

Small 8vo (115 x 90 mm), pp. [xii], 971, [37], numerous part-page woodcut illustrations throughout the 
text, lightly browned throughout, in contemporary vellum covered with later marbled paper and cloth backing: a 
workaday and rather ugly solution, but sound, with early manuscript notes on the front endpaper and the ownership 
inscription of  John Wasley on the rear endpaper.             $2,250

 
A very scarce edition of  the Louvain version of  the Bible printed in Troyes by Nicolas Oudot, 
the younger of  the two founder brothers of  the dynasty of  printers in Troyes.  It is a small format 
printing, consequently a fairly chunky book, which is illustrated throughout with charming 
woodcut illustrations.  The BN has a later edition published by Nicolas Oudot, Troyes 1678, 
which is also the Louvain version, edited by François Véron and revised by Antoine Girodon 
(Chambers 1453). 
 
Not in OCLC, CCFr or KVK. 
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Shelf 6
History

16.   FALLE, Philip (1656-1742).
LE ROUGE, Georges-Louis (1712-1790), translator.  
 

Histoire Detaillée Des Isles De Jersey Et Guernsey, Traduite De L’Anglois Par Mr. Le Rouge, 
Ingénieur Géographe du Roi & de S.A.S. M. le Comte de Clermont. Paris, la Veuve Delaguette 
& Duchesne, 1757.
  

firsT ediTion in frenCh. 12mo (158 x 90 mm), pp. [ii], iv, [ii], 181, [3], including one whole page woodcut 
diagram and two part page woodcuts in text, two large folding maps (330 x 225 mm and 315 x 425 mm), two 
small wormholes at the head of  the first three leaves, in contemporary mottled sheepskin, corners and headcaps 
chipped, smooth spine divided into six panels with gilt compartments, lettered in the second on a tan label, the others 
tooled with a flower, stars and sprigs, edges of  the boards tooled with a gilt roll, plain endleaves, red edges, preserved 
in a recent quarter red goatskin box, spine lettered in gilt.            $2,000

 

A delightful copy of  this scarce French translation of  Philip Falle’s historical account of  the 
Channel Islands, translated by Le Rouge, who also supplied the folding map of  the islands and 
commends the map by Dumaresq as ‘sans contredit la meilleur jusqu’à présent’.  Born on Jersey, 
Falle’s An Account of  the Isle of  Jersey, the Greatest of  those Islands that are now the only Remainder of  the 
English Dominions in France, London, John Newton, 1694, was the printed first account of  the 
island.  Falle also supplied the description of  the Channel Islands for Bishop Gibson’s 1722 
translation of  Camden’s Britannia, and in 1734 he published an enlarged version of  his history 
of  Jersey. 
 

OCLC lists four copies in continental Europe and Cambridge, Leeds, Dartmouth (UK), Bodleian, Harvard and 
Goucher. 

AMANDA HALL RARE BOOKS



AMANDA HALL RARE BOOKS



17.   HOLT, John (1743-1801). 
 
Characters of  the Kings and Queens of  England, Selected from different Histories; with 
Observations and Reflections, Chiefly adapted to Common Life; And particularly intended for 
the Instruction of  Youth.  To which are added Notes Historical.  By J. Holt. London, G.G.J. and 
J. Robinson, 1786-1788.
  
firsT ediTion. Three volumes, 12mo (170 x 95 mm), pp. xiv, 207; ix, [iii], 212; [iii]-xiv, 346, small hole III, 81, 
with loss of  signature, in contemporary tree calf, extremities bumped, spines cracking, red morocco labels lettered in gilt 
and spines simply ruled and numbered in gilt, with the library stamps of  John Beard 1790 and W.F. Farnall Thurstan, 
1927, and with the latter’s ownership inscription. $2,000
 
A detailed work of  English history for young people, presented as a ‘humble attempt to excite 
the rising generation to study the annals and history of  their country’.  The work is accompanied 
by a wealth of  historical notes and extracts, compiled from many sources: ‘as Facts more likely 
to engage the attention of  young minds, and as proper to treasure up in their memories, as 
military operations or political details’.  In addition to the several characters of  the monarchs 
by writers such as Hume, Smollett and Burnet, Holt includes notes on such disparate subjects 
as the comparative price of  living, the Doomsday Book, tobacco and sugar, wrestling, marriage 
portions and the scarcity of  books.  
 
ESTC n29019, listing BL, Bodleian, Royal Society; Johns Hopkins, McMaster and Morgan. 

AMANDA HALL RARE BOOKS



AMANDA HALL RARE BOOKS                                                                



18.   ZOSIMUS Historicus (fl. 490s - 510s).
LEUNCLAVIUS, Johannes (1533?-1593). 
 
The New History of  Count Zosimus, Sometime Advocate of  the Treasure of  the Roman 
Empire.  With the notes of  the Oxford Edition.  In Six Books. To which is prefixed Leunclavius’s 
Apology for the Author. Newly Englished. London, J. Hindmarsh, 1684. 
  

firsT ediTion in english. 8vo (175 x 100 mm), pp. [36], 416, small repair to lower blank margin of  
gathering R8 repaired, bifolia R3-R6 loose, slight toning, edges and few leaves dusty,  bound in contemporary 
sheep, raised bands, extremities rubbed, joints cracked but firm, with the contemporary ownership inscription James 
Archer on the front free endpaper and title, several other ownership inscriptions, with contemporary doodles and 
notes, a few more annotations to rear endpapers.                  $750

 
The first English translation of  the Historia Nova by Zosimus Historicus, a Greek historian who 
lived in Costantinople. The Historia is an account of  the history of  the Roman emperors from 
Augustus to the deposition of  Priscus Attalus.  Also included is the first English translation of  
the commentary by Leunclavius, the sixteenth century German scholar who translated Zozimus. 
This copy appears to have been owned by a succession of  English schoolboys and would have 
been an important work to familiarise themselves with ancient history.  
 
ESTC r8792; Hoffman, p.830.   
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Shelf 7
Education or French Fiction

19.   CHARPENTIER, Germain, (1739?-1775). 
 

Lettres trouvées dans les papiers d’un père de famille.  The Hague & Paris [ie Paris], Charpentier, 
1763.
  

firsT ediTion. 12mo, (162 x 97 mm), pp. [iv], 415, marginal paper repair on M2, in slightly later plain boards 
with manuscript title label on spine and manuscript shelfmark label at the foot of  spine, ownership inscription on 
the titleof  Frederic Baron de Widorman with heraldic stamp.           $1,200

 

First edition of  this scarce epistolary novel set in France and England.  Presented as a collection 
of  letters belonging to the father of  a family, the comte d’Orsainville and his wife the comtesse, 
the the main concern of  the novel is the preoccupation of  the parents - and particularly the 
mother - with the education of  their young son.  Other characters, in the form of  family members, 
dependants and the local priest, including Mademoiselle d’Effiat, M. de Sainte-Marine and le 
chevalier de Kermadeuc, take their place in the novel and form part of  the correspondence.  The 
merits and dangers of  different subjects suitable to the young boy’s education are discussed and 
as the novel progresses, we see the mother watching over her son’s first steps in the world.  It is 
a novel of  sensibility but highly didactic in tone.  A second edition was published in Frankfurt 
in 1764 and it was later published under the title Lettres du comte d’Orsainville, The Hague and 
Paris, 1773. The authorship of  this work has not been fully established and it is listed in MMF 
as anonymous.  The attribution to Charpentier, who was also the publisher, comes from a note 
in OCLC which states that an application for permission to print this title by ‘Charpentier lib’ 
was made in 1763.  
 

MMF 63.8; OCLC lists the BN only. 
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Shelf 8
Modern and Illustrated Books

20.   BEARDSLEY, Aubrey Vincent (1872-1898). 
 
The Yellow Book. An Illustrated Quarterly.  Volume I April 1894 [- Volume XIII April, 1897]. 
London, Elkin Mathews & John Lane & Boston, Copeland & Day, 1894-1897.
  

Thirteen volumes, all published, with illustrations throughout the text, in the original yellow publisher’s pictorial 
cloth embossed in black, bindings slightly dusty, worn at extremities.          $3,300

 
A good set of  the most famous periodical of  the 1890s, with illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley, 
William Rothenstein, Charles Condor, John Singer Sargent and Walter Sickert and literary 
contributions by W.B. Yeats, H.G. Wells, George Gissing, Henry James and Max Beerbohm.  
With the iconic yellow decorative bindings, Aubrey Beardsley’s nod to the illicit French fiction 
of  the time and a visual suggestion of  its avant garde and decadent beginnings, its striking 
images, ground-breaking entries and its links to Oscar Wilde, this remains one of  the most 
tangible evocation of  the 1890s.  
    This set is offered with a fourteenth volume, The Yellow Book a Selection, a companion volume 
compiled by Norman Denny and published by the Bodley Head in 1949, in pictorial grey cloth 
with a yellow dust-wrapper (here a little chipped). 
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Translator ’s  copy

21.   VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778).
THACKER, Christopher (1931-2018), translator. 
 
Candide, or Optimism, Translated from the German of  Doctor Ralph,* with the additions 
which were found in the Doctor’s pocket, when he died at Minden in the year of  grace 1759 and 
now newly Translated by Doctor Christopher Thacker and Illustrated by Angela Barrett.  * ‘with 
the additions ... 1759’ was added in 1761. Marlborough, Libanus Press, 1996.
  

firsT ediTion of This TranslaTion. Folio (350 x 245 mm), pp. [vi], [7]-129, [1], [1], with 14 engraved 
plates in the text, decorative title-page with ‘Or’ printed in gold, decorative headpieces to each chapter, printed in 
parallel text throughout,occasional cartoon tail-pieces, limited edition statement on final leaf, ‘This is Copy No.’ 
filled in ‘Presentation Copy’ in manuscript, in vellum-backed Fabriano Roma hand-made paper covered boards 
by Brian Settle of  Smith Settle, Otley, brown label on front cover, blind-stamped and printed in gilt, spine lettered 
in gilt, inscribed in pencil on the verso of  the half-title by the translator ‘P/7 copy --- pas mal, Christopher’, this 
copy offered with a separate set of  the Angela Bartett prints on Zerkall paper, with additional title-page, inside a 
folder, also with the general title and conjugate leaf  p. 57, with details of  the edition on the verso, preserved in a 
cloth-covered solander box.              $1,500

 
Presentation copy of  this limited edition of  Christopher Thacker’s new translation of  Voltaire’s 
Candide, commissioned and elegantly published by Thacker’s great friend, Michael Mitchell, 
at the Libanus Press.  When Thacker was working on this, he and his wife, Thomasina, used 
to make regular visits to the Mitchells in Marlborough in order to discuss the illustrations with 
Angela Barrett.  ‘His widow Caroline and I’, writes Thomasina, ‘could hear peals of  laughter as 
they decided which incidents best reflected Voltaire’s wit and naughtiness, the latter so happily 
matching their own.  Angela was well known and admired for illustrating books for children so 
this was a new excitement and one she clearly relished’. 
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    Thacker’s new translation is printed in parallel text with Voltaire’s original text: ‘A folio 
production using a dual text: the original 18th-century French of  Voltaire and a new English 
translation by Christopher Thacker, Voltaire scholar and writer on gardens and the 18th 
century’.  The stunning illustrations are by Angela Barrett and comprise a suite of  14 pen and 
ink drawings.  With an introduction by Thacker and ‘a full set of  original sources revised for the 
modern reader’.  
    This is a limited edition of  125 copies, 100 standard copies and 25 special copies, set in 
14pt Monotype Fournier, printed letterpress on 180gms Lana Royal rag paper.  This is one 
of  25 special copies offered with set of  the Angela Barrett prints on Zerkall paper in a folder, 
preserved in a cloth-covered solander box.  This copy is marked ‘Presentation Copy’ under ‘This 
is Copy no.’ on the edition statement leaf, and has been inscribed by Christopher Thacker in 
pencil on the verso of  the half-title: ‘P/7 copy --- pas mal, Christopher’. 
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